

---

First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 29th February 2016 at 5:00 pm.

---

**No. S 88**

**PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS AND MEETINGS ACT  
(CHAPTER 257)**

**PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENTS AND MEETINGS (ARTS  
ENTERTAINMENT) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2016**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 23(1) of the Public Entertainments and Meetings Act, the Minister for Communications and Information makes the following Rules:

**Citation and commencement**

1. These Rules are the Public Entertainments and Meetings (Arts Entertainment) (Amendment) Rules 2016 and come into operation on 1 March 2016.

**Deletion and substitution of rule 2**

2. Rule 2 of the Public Entertainments and Meetings (Arts Entertainment) Rules (R 4) (called in these Rules the principal Rules) is deleted and the following rule substituted therefor:

**“Definition**

2. In these Rules, “licence” means a licence issued or renewed, or to be issued or renewed, under the Act by the Arts Entertainment Licensing Officer.”.

**Amendment of rule 5**

3. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is amended by deleting the rule heading and substituting the following rule heading:

**“Licence fee”.**

**New rules 5A, 5B and 5C**

4. The principal Rules are amended by inserting, immediately after rule 5, the following rules: